Docusign Envelope ID: 16197737-C451-422D-9980-E618D7ADE3BB

AMENDMENT NO. 2
TO MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN COUNTY OF
MONTEREY AND
Monterey Peninsula Unified School District

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to the Memorandum of Agreement (“Agreement A-16521")
is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California (hereinafter referred to as-"County"), and Monterey Peninsula Unified School
District (hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR") with respect to the following.

WHEREAS, on December 11,2019, County and CONTRACTOR entered into
Agreement in the amount of $0 for the term October 19, 2019, through September 30,
2022, for the provision of the CalFresh Healthy Living program to increase water,
vegetable and fruit consumption, increase physical activity levels, and to provide
federal nutrition food service information to CalFresh eligible youth and families; and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2023, County and CONTRACTOR entered into Amendment
No. 1 to Agreement A-16521, extending Agreement A-16521 to September 30, 2026;
and

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR wish to extend the term of Agreement A-
16521 to September 30, 2027; and

WHEREAS, County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the Memorandum of
Agreement to add Local Oral Health Program (LOPH) services.

NOW THEREFORE, County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows:

1. Paragraph 3, “Term of Agreement”, shall be amended by removing “The term
of the Agreement is from October 1, 2019, to September 30, 2026, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.” and replacing it with “The
term of this Agreement is from October 1, 2019, to September 30, 2027, unless
sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.”.

2. Section 4.0, “County Responsibilities”, shall be amended by adding: LOHP

Presentations.
LOHP will conduct thirty-minute oral health classroom presentations to kindergarten
through sixth-grade students in Del Rey Elementary, Martin Luther King Elementary, Ord
Terrace Elementary, and Marina Vista Elementary. Presentations will be provided to
approximately 1,200 students (kindergarten and first graders).
LOHP will:

» Educate on the principals of maintaining good oral health and hygiene.

* Provide oral health kits (toothbrush and toothpaste) to kindergarten students.

CDIP/MPUSD
Term: October 1, 2019, to September 30, 2027 ‘
NTE: $0 1



Docusign Envelope ID: 16197737-C451-422D-9980-E618D7ADE3BB

School Screenings.

In collaboration with CaliDental, LOHP will plan and organize school-based screenings for
kindergarten students (approximately 211 students annually) at Del Rey Elementary, Martin
Luther King Elementary, Ord Terrace Elementary, and Marina Vista Elementary.

LOHP is responsible for providing:
 CaliDental staff to conduct oral health screenings.
* Passive Parent consent forms (opt-out consent).

* Personal protective equipment such as masks and gloves to volunteers during oral
health screening events.

¢ Medi-Cal Dental provider list to each school.
Dental screening results.

* Coordination of follow up for students identified with dental carriers (class 3 and 4).

3. Section 5.0 “Monterey Peninsula Unified School District Responsibilities:”,
shall be amended by adding: CONTRACTOR is responsible for providing:

* Facility/space where dental providers can provide oral health screenings.

* Promotion of screening events through school information systems such as Parent
Square.

¢ Distribution and collection of passive parent consent screening forms.

* Staff and/or parent volunteers to assist during the screening event at each school site.

* Assistance with coordination of follow up for students identified with dental carriers
(class 3 and 4) to connect families with appropriate dental services.

¢ Provide Medi-Cal Dental provider list to caregivers.

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions, and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 2 and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.

5. A copy of this Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the original Agreement executed by
County on October 1, 2019.

CDIP/MPUSD
Term: October 1, 2019, to September 30, 2027
NTE: $0 2



Docusign Envelope ID: 16197737-C451-422D-9980-E61 8D7ADE3BB

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Renewal and
Amendment No. 2 as of the day and year written below.

County of Monterey Monterey Peninsula Unified School District
By: By: ﬁ /é:%
Contracts/Purchasing Officer R)@/Altemeyer, Associate Superintendent of Business
Services
Date: Date: 4 —|s-24
i

By:
Elsa Mendoza Jimenez, Director of Health Services

Date:

Approved as to Form

DocuSigned by:

By: (b S
County Counsel

12/6/2024 | 5:19 PM PST

Date

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

DocuSigned by:

By: [ dewhiger (orsylh
Auditor/Controller

12/9/2024 | 3:21 PM PST
Date: /%

Approved as to Liability Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

CDIP/MPUSD
Term: October 1, 2019, to September 30, 2027
NTE: $0 3



